ACT 5

S.B. NO. 1641-86

A Bill for an Act Relating to Breeding of Animals in Quarantine.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 142-7, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§142-7 Breeding in quarantine prohibited[; penalty]. The use of [a domestic] any animal for breeding purposes while the [domestic] animal is quarantined is prohibited, except that the department of agriculture may, with the written permission of the owner and under rules [and regulations] adopted by the department, permit the collection of semen from the [domestic] male animal or the artificial insemination of the [domestic] female animal while in quarantine by a licensed veterinarian under the supervision of an agent of the department. [Any person violating this section shall be fined not more than \$100 or imprisoned not more than sixty days.]"

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved March 24, 1986.)